foreign legal entities were amended; the loan has a remaining balance of €22.4 million, with €6.4
million hedged by a 3.81% interest rate swap; the table shows that the effect on profit and loss of the
shock up and shock down of the key rate is split up into the part hedged by the interest rate swap and
the remaining unhedged part; the effect on profit or loss of a one-point increase in the key rate is a
negative €0.2 million owing to the hedge derivatives.

For Italy, the key rate is the one, three or six-month Euribor; for the GBP area it is the Bank of
England base rate plus a spread of 2.25%.

The effect of interest rate fluctuations is hedged by the interest rate swap mentioned above, and

also by two interest rate caps not eligible for hedge accounting. These derivatives have amortizing
notional amounts based on previous loans, which no longer exist as they were refinanced. The two
interest rate caps do not qualify as hedges.

At 31 December 2012, including the effect of the interest rate swap, 21% of all financial payables

were to be considered as fixed-rate and the remaining 79% as variable, compared with 38% fixed-rate
and 62% variable the previous year.

Exchange rate shock, 2012 Exchange rates 31-12-2012 Exchange rates 31-12-2011

Currency UP DOWN Base Shock UP
Shock
Down

Base
Shock
UP

Shock
Down

  + -   + -   + -
USD 20% -20%   1,3194  1,58328 1,05552   1,2939  1,553 1,035
GBP 10% -10%   0,8161  0,89771 0,73449   0,8353  0,919 0,752
EUR 10% -10%   0 0
AUD 15% -15%   1,2712  1,46188 1,08052   1,2723  1,463 1,081
BRL 10% -10%   2,7036  2,97396 2,43324   2,4159  2,657 2,174

DADA Group Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2012

173

The table below breaks down the fair value of hedge derivatives into current (within one year) and

non-current (beyond one year):

€/000
2012 2011

Assets Liabilities Assets Liabilities
Interest rate cap/cash flow hedge   3
Interest rate swaps/cash flow hedge   -39   -262
NON–CURRENT - -39 3 -262

Interest rate cap/cash flow hedge
Interest rate swaps/cash flow hedge   -186   -259
CURRENT - -186 - -259

TOTAL - -225 3 -521

This table shows the underlying at 31 December 2012 and the payment plan for the interest rate

hedges described above:

€/000 Total Key rate Rate
<6

months

6
months-
<1 year

1-2
years

2-5
years

Interest rate cap/cash flow hedge -2,400

1,3,6M
Euribor +
Spread 3.50% -800 -800 -800

Interest rate cap/cash flow hedge -3,750

1,3,6M
Euribor +
Spread 3.00% -750 -750 -1.500 -750

Interest rate swaps/cash flow hedge -6,429
6M Euribor
+ Spread 3.81% -2,143 -2,143 -2,143

TOTAL -8,829   -3,693 -3,693 -4,443 -750

DADA Group Consolidated Financial Statements at 31 December 2012

174

Table 1   Carrying amount

ASSETS

Available-for-sale
financial

assets/liabilities
Hedging instruments Loans and receivables

Financial liabilities
measured at

amortized cost
Total of which: current  of which: non-current

  31/12/12 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/11 31/12/12 31/12/11

-   Cash and cash equivalents   3,006 4,310   3,006 4,310 3,006 4,310

-   Trade receivables   8,070 9,133   8,070 9,133 8,070 9,133

[…]

Financial liabilities   6,363   6,363

Financial liabilities - Intercompany   5,519

   5,519

Other payables   807

   807

Total   15,432   -   -   -   -   15,432

The above maturity analysis presents financial and trade liabilities at year end, with estimated

payment timeframes.

DADA S.p.A.: Separate Financial Statements at and for the year ended 31 December 2012

249

The funding requirements and liquidity of Dada S.p.A. and the other Group companies are
monitored or managed centrally under the control of the Group Treasury, to ensure the efficient
and effective management of financial resources.

- Market risk

At present there is no exchange risk or price risk for Dada S.p.A. There is an interest rate risk,
as shown in the following table, which summarizes the impact on the income statement of an
increase or decrease in the key rate:

Interest rate shock

Key rate: UP DOWN
Euribor  +1 point -1 point

Interest rate sensitivity analysis Key rate Carrying amount
Income statement

Shock up Shock down

Dec-12 Dec-11 Dec-12 Dec-11 Dec-12 Dec-11

Financial assets 1M Euribor  1,002 3,981 21 37 -7 -44
Intercompany financial assets 6M Libor  0 0 0 2 0 -2
Intercompany financial assets from cash
pooling 1M Euribor  28,466 28,775 390 239 -132 -284

Financial liabilities 1M Euribor  -7,474 -6,363 -1,023 -127 346 151
Intercompany financial liabilities from cash
pooling

1M Euribor -6,095 -5,519 -21 -81 7 96

Total   15,898  20,874  -633  70  214  -83

Interest-bearing assets include current accounts with major banks, escrow accounts, and cash

pooling accounts indexed to the one-month Euribor. Floating rate financial liabilities include
overdrawn current accounts with major banks and the negative balance of intercompany cash
pooling accounts, which charge interest indexed to the one-month Euribor.

DADA S.p.A.: Separate Financial Statements at and for the year ended 31 December 2012

250

STATEMENT ON THE SEPARATE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT
DECEMBER 31, 2012

(pursuant to Article 81-ter of CONSOB Regulation n. 11971 of May 14,